RESOLUTION

NO. R-19-351

CITY HALL: September5.2019

Hi ("{ ‘

BY: COUNCILMEMBERS MORENO, VILASIAMS, GIARRUSSO, BANKS,
GISLESON PALMER, BROSSETT AND NGUYEN

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of New Orleans, on December 15, 2011, adopted
Ordinance No. 24,698 M.C.S., relative to the “Cox Communications Louisiana, LLC Cable
Franchise” by and between Cox Communications Louisiana, LLC and the City of New Orleans,
which included the commitment from Cox Communications Louisiana, LLC to fund a City
Council/Cox Communications Louisiana’s Community Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of New Orleans on March 7, 2013, adopted
Ordinance No. 25,256 M.C.S. to establish the City Council/Cox Communications Louisiana’s
Community Grant Program; to establish eligibility guidelines, selection procedures, and
monitoring procedures relative to said program; and otherwise to provide with respect thereto;
and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of New Orleans, on July 9, 2015, adopted
Ordinance No. 26,493 M.C.S., adopting a new Grant Program Form containing a revised
application form; and

WHEREAS, the Cox Cable Franchise provides for the annual contribution of One
Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($140,000.00) by Cox Communications LOL.IiSiaIla, LLC to
community, non-profit organizations focused upon education, technology training,

communications, and similar programs benefitting the youth of the City of New Orleans; and



WHEREAS, the Cox Cable Franchise further provides that Cox Communications
Louisiana, LLC shall make the annual contribution at the direction and discretion of the City
Council to qualifying organizations; and

WHEREAS, there currently exists 2019 annual funding available for distribution,
totaling $140,000; and

WHEREAS, the following groups have demonstrated their commitment to improving
the civic life of the New Orleans community through their activities and programs and were
deemed responsive by the Selection Review Committee; NOW THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, That
the following grants are approved for funding by City Council/Cox Communications Louisiana’s
Community Grant Program funds, subject to the organization’s continued eligibility pursuant to
the aforementioned guidelines:

At-Large 1: (Moreno):

Organization Amount
Girls on the Run $ 3,000.00
Son of a Saint | $ 10,000.00
NORD $ 5,000.00
Le Sanctuary $ 1,000.00
Health and Education Alliance for Louisiana $ 1,000.00
TOTAL $ 20,000.00
At Large 2: (Williams)

Organization Amount
Louisiana Center for Children’s Rights $ 3,000.00
Johnny Jackson Jr. Foundation $ 1,000.00
Le Sanctuary $ 1,000.00
Health and Education Alliance for Louisiana $ 1,000.00



Historic Fauborg Treme Association

Upturn Arts

Reconcile New Orleans

Louis Armstrong Family Services

House of Faith Non-Denomination Ministries
Children’s Bureau of New Orleans

New Orleans Delta Foundation

TOTAL

District “A”: (Giarrusso)

Organization

Celebrate Life Transformation Community Center

Girls on the Run
Grow Dat Youth Farm
Hollygrove Dixon
Lake Pontchartrain

Le Sanctuary
Lighthouse Louisiana
NORD Foundation
TOTAL

District “B”: (Banks)

Organization
College Track

Health and Education Alliance for Louisiana
Dibia DREAM

Ellis Marsalis Center for Music, Inc.

Grow Dat Youth Farm

Historic Faubourg Treme’ Association
House of Faith Non-Denomination Ministries

KIPP New Orleans Schools

$ 1,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 8,000.00
$ 1.000.00
$20,000.00

Amount
$ 5,000.00

$ 2,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 1,000.00
§ 1,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 4,000.00
3 5.000.00
$20,000.00

Amount
$ 500.00

§ 1000.00
500.00
1000.00
1000.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
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Lake Pontchartrain Basin (dba Light House Louisiana)
Le Sanctuary

Legacy Donor Foundation

Lighthouse for the Blind (dba Lighthouse Louisiana)
Louis Armstrong Family Services

Louisiana Center for Children’s Rights

Louisiana Philharmonic Orchestra

New Orleans Junior Journalism Program

New Orleans Recreation Development Foundation (NORDF)
Press Street (dba Antenna)

Raphael Academy

. Reconcile New Orleans, Inc.

Son of a Saint

Sprout NOLA Farm

St. Ann’s Episcopal Church

St. Michael Special School

The NOLA Project

Upturn Arts

Children’s Bureau of New Orleans

New Orleans Delta Foundation

TOTAL

District “C”: (Gisleson Palmer)

Organization
St. Ann’s Episcopal Church, New Orleans

New Orleans Recreation Development Foundation NORDF)
Historic Faubourg Treme’ Association

Son of a Saint

The NOLA Project

Sprout NOLA Project

$ 500.00
$ 500.00
§ 1500.00
$ 1000.00
$ 500.00
$ 1000.00
$ 500.00
$ 500.00
$ 500.00
$ 500.00
$ 1500.00
$ 1000.00
$ 500.00
$ 500.00
$ 500.00
$ 500.00
$ 500.00
$ 500.00
§ 500.00
§ 1.500.00
$20,000.00

Amount

$ 2,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 2000.00
$ 2,000.00



College Track

Ellis Marsalis Center Music, Inc.

Grow Dat Youth Farm

Lighthouse for the Blind (dba Lighthouse Louisiana)
Children’s Bureau of New Orleans

TOTAL

District “D”: (Brossett)

Organization
St. Michael Special School

The Childhood and Family Learning Foundation (dba The
Health and Education Alliance of Louisiana)

Dibia DREAM

Johnny Jackson Jr. Foundation

Guardian Institute

Teaching Responsible Earth Education (T.R.E.E.)

Ellis Marsalis Center for Music

New Orleans Delta Foundation

TOTAL

District “IE”: (Nguyen)

Organization
Health and Education Alliance of Louisiana

IGL Foundation
Mildred Osborne Charter School (ARISE Schools)
Lighthouse for the Blind (dba Lighthouse Louisiana)

New Orleans Recreation Development Foundation (NORDF)

Lake Pontchartrain Basin Foundation (LPBF)
College Track

Ellis Marsalis Center For Music, Inc.

$ 2,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$20,000.00

Amount
$ 2,500.00
$ 2,000.00

$ 2,500.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 2,500.00
$20,000.00

Amount

$ 2,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 1,000.00
§ 1,000.00



Louis Armstrong Family $ 1,000.00

Louisiana Center for Children’s Rights $ 1,000.00
New Orleans Delta Foundation $ 1.000.00
TOTAL $17,000.00

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS READ IN FULL, THE ROLL WAS

CALLED ON THE ADOPTION THEREOF, AND RESULTED AS FOLLOWS:

YEAS: Banks, Brossett, Giarrusso, Gisleson Palmer, Moreno, Nguyen,
Williams - 7 :

NAYS: 0

ABSENT: O

AND THE RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED.

'HE ~OREGOING IS CERTIFIED
TOBE A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY
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