RESOLUTION

NO. R-19-351

CITY HALL: September 5, 2019

BY: COUNCILMEMBERS MORENO, WHATAMS, GIARRUSSO, BANKS, GISLESON PALMER, BROSSETT AND NGUYEN

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of New Orleans, on December 15, 2011, adopted Ordinance No. 24,698 M.C.S., relative to the "Cox Communications Louisiana, LLC Cable Franchise" by and between Cox Communications Louisiana, LLC and the City of New Orleans, which included the commitment from Cox Communications Louisiana, LLC to fund a City Council/Cox Communications Louisiana's Community Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of New Orleans on March 7, 2013, adopted Ordinance No. 25,256 M.C.S. to establish the City Council/Cox Communications Louisiana's Community Grant Program; to establish eligibility guidelines, selection procedures, and monitoring procedures relative to said program; and otherwise to provide with respect thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of New Orleans, on July 9, 2015, adopted Ordinance No. 26,493 M.C.S., adopting a new Grant Program Form containing a revised application form; and

WHEREAS, the Cox Cable Franchise provides for the annual contribution of One Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars (\$140,000.00) by Cox Communications Louisiana, LLC to community, non-profit organizations focused upon education, technology training, communications, and similar programs benefitting the youth of the City of New Orleans; and

WHEREAS, the Cox Cable Franchise further provides that Cox Communications

Louisiana, LLC shall make the annual contribution at the direction and discretion of the City

Council to qualifying organizations; and

WHEREAS, there currently exists 2019 annual funding available for distribution, totaling \$140,000; and

WHEREAS, the following groups have demonstrated their commitment to improving the civic life of the New Orleans community through their activities and programs and were deemed responsive by the Selection Review Committee; NOW THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, That the following grants are approved for funding by City Council/Cox Communications Louisiana's Community Grant Program funds, subject to the organization's continued eligibility pursuant to the aforementioned guidelines:

At-Large 1: (Moreno):

<u>Organization</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Girls on the Run	\$ 3,000.00
Son of a Saint	\$ 10,000.00
NORD	\$ 5,000.00
Le Sanctuary	\$ 1,000.00
Health and Education Alliance for Louisiana	\$ 1,000.00
TOTAL	\$ 20,000.00

At Large 2: (Williams)

<u>Organization</u>	<u>A</u> :	mount
Louisiana Center for Children's Rights	\$	3,000.00
Johnny Jackson Jr. Foundation	\$	1,000.00
Le Sanctuary	\$	1,000.00
Health and Education Alliance for Louisiana	\$	1,000.00

TOTAL	\$20,000.00
New Orleans Delta Foundation	\$ 1,000.00
Children's Bureau of New Orleans	\$ 8,000.00
House of Faith Non-Denomination Ministries	\$ 1,000.00
Louis Armstrong Family Services	\$ 1,000.00
Reconcile New Orleans	\$ 1,000.00
Upturn Arts	\$ 1,000.00
Historic Fauborg Treme Association	\$ 1,000.00

District "A": (Giarrusso)

Organization	<u>Amount</u>
Celebrate Life Transformation Community Center	\$ 5,000.00
Girls on the Run	\$ 2,000.00
Grow Dat Youth Farm	\$ 1,000.00
Hollygrove Dixon	\$ 1,000.00
Lake Pontchartrain	\$ 1,000.00
Le Sanctuary	\$ 1,000.00
Lighthouse Louisiana	\$ 4,000.00
NORD Foundation	\$ 5,000.00
TOTAL	\$20,000.00

District "B": (Banks)

Organization	<u>A</u>	mount
College Track	\$	500.00
Health and Education Alliance for Louisiana	\$	1000.00
Dibia DREAM	\$	500.00
Ellis Marsalis Center for Music, Inc.	\$	1000.00
Grow Dat Youth Farm	\$	1000.00
Historic Faubourg Treme' Association	\$	500.00
House of Faith Non-Denomination Ministries	\$	500.00
KIPP New Orleans Schools	\$	500.00

Lake Pontchartrain Basin (dba Light House Louisiana)	\$ 500.00
Le Sanctuary	\$ 500.00
Legacy Donor Foundation	\$ 1500.00
Lighthouse for the Blind (dba Lighthouse Louisiana)	\$ 1000.00
Louis Armstrong Family Services	\$ 500.00
Louisiana Center for Children's Rights	\$ 1000.00
Louisiana Philharmonic Orchestra	\$ 500.00
New Orleans Junior Journalism Program	\$ 500.00
New Orleans Recreation Development Foundation (NORDF)	\$ 500.00
Press Street (dba Antenna)	\$ 500.00
Raphael Academy	\$ 1500.00
Reconcile New Orleans, Inc.	\$ 1000.00
Son of a Saint	\$ 500.00
Sprout NOLA Farm	\$ 500.00
St. Ann's Episcopal Church	\$ 500.00
St. Michael Special School	\$ 500.00
The NOLA Project	\$ 500.00
Upturn Arts	\$ 500.00
Children's Bureau of New Orleans	\$ 500.00
New Orleans Delta Foundation	\$ 1,500.00
TOTAL	\$20,000.00

District "C": (Gisleson Palmer)

Organization	<u>Amount</u>
St. Ann's Episcopal Church, New Orleans	\$ 2,000.00
New Orleans Recreation Development Foundation (NORDF)	\$ 2,000.00
Historic Faubourg Treme' Association	\$ 1,000.00
Son of a Saint	\$ 2,000.00
The NOLA Project	\$ 2000.00
Sprout NOLA Project	\$ 2,000.00

College Track	\$ 2,000.00
Ellis Marsalis Center Music, Inc.	\$ 2,000.00
Grow Dat Youth Farm	\$ 2,000.00
Lighthouse for the Blind (dba Lighthouse Louisiana)	\$ 1,000.00
Children's Bureau of New Orleans	\$ 2,000.00
TOTAL	\$20,000.00

District "D": (Brossett)

<u>Organization</u>	<u>Amount</u>
St. Michael Special School	\$ 2,500.00
The Childhood and Family Learning Foundation (dba The	\$ 2,000.00
Health and Education Alliance of Louisiana)	
Dibia DREAM	\$ 2,500.00
Johnny Jackson Jr. Foundation	\$ 2,000.00
Guardian Institute	\$ 2,000.00
Teaching Responsible Earth Education (T.R.E.E.)	\$ 2,000.00
Ellis Marsalis Center for Music	\$ 2,000.00
New Orleans Delta Foundation	\$ 2,500.00
TOTAL	\$20,000.00

District "E": (Nguyen)

Organization	<u>Amount</u>
Health and Education Alliance of Louisiana	\$ 2,000.00
IGL Foundation	\$ 2,000.00
Mildred Osborne Charter School (ARISE Schools)	\$ 2,000.00
Lighthouse for the Blind (dba Lighthouse Louisiana)	\$ 2,000.00
New Orleans Recreation Development Foundation (NORDF)	\$ 2,000.00
Lake Pontchartrain Basin Foundation (LPBF)	\$ 2,000.00
College Track	\$ 1,000.00
Ellis Marsalis Center For Music, Inc.	\$ 1,000.00

TOTAL	\$17,000.00
New Orleans Delta Foundation	\$ 1,000.00
Louisiana Center for Children's Rights	\$ 1,000.00
Louis Armstrong Family	\$ 1,000.00

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS READ IN FULL, THE ROLL WAS CALLED ON THE ADOPTION THEREOF, AND RESULTED AS FOLLOWS:

YEAS:

Banks, Brossett, Giarrusso, Gisleson Palmer, Moreno, Nguyen, Williams - 7

NAYS:

0

ABSENT: 0

AND THE RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED.

THE FOREGOING IS CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY